1

3

5

6 7

8

10

11 12

13 14

15

1617

18

1920

21

22

2324

25

[Resolution Ocean Avenue Recreation Center]

Resolution urging the Recreation and Park Commission to consider the renaming of Ocean Avenue Recreation Center to "Minnie and Lovie Ward Recreation Center".

WHEREAS, Minnie and Lovie Ward are leaders and activists who have devoted countless hours of service to the Ocean View-Merced-Ingleside (OMI) community; and,

WHEREAS, Minnie and Lovie Ward were founding members of the OMI-Neighbors in Action, a neighborhood organization that works to bring public safety, clean streets, and basic City services to the OMI; and,

WHEREAS, Through hard work and dedication, Minnie and Lovie Ward improved the quality of life for children, seniors, and families in the OMI; and,

WHEREAS, Minnie and Lovie Ward were instrumental in the rebuilding of Sheridan Elementary School; and,

WHEREAS, Minnie and Lovie Ward have courageously implemented neighborhood safety teams and personally championed safety issues, sometimes jeopardizing their lives for the betterment of the community; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco urges the Recreation and Park Commission to consider renaming Ocean Avenue Recreation Center "Minnie and Lovie Ward Recreation Center".



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:	020073	Date Passed:
		nd Park Commission to consider the renaming of Ocean Avenue ovie Ward Recreation Center".
January 22, 200	_	rvisors — ADOPTED miano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, xwell
	File No. 020073	I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on January 22, 2002 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.
	FEB () 1 20	Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

Date Approved